Exchange. Following the listing, the Group adopted International Financial Reporting Standards

(‘IFRS’) and have followed the principles in IFRS 1 – first time adoption of IFRS.

The main items contributing to the change in financial information, compared with that reported

under UK GAAP as at the transition date, are shown below:

IAS 12 – Income Taxes
In accordance with IAS 12 deferred tax assets are disclosed as non-current, which is contrary to FRS 102.

IAS 36 – Impairment
In accordance with IAS 36, the Directors have assessed the carrying value of goodwill and determined

it was fully impaired at 1 August 2013. This goodwill had been fully written down under UK GAAP by

31 July 2015, so there is no impact on previously reported equity from this date.

There was no impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group.

There was no impact on either the income statement, the statement of financial position or the

statement of cash flows for the Company.

166

St
ra

te
gi

c
R

ep
or

t
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts
C

or
po

ra
te

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e

Sh
ar

eh
ol

de
r I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

Income Statement Reconciliation:

 As previously reported – IFRS IFRS
 31 July 2016 Adjustments 31 July 2016

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 79,028 - 79,028
Cost of sales (58,364) - (58,364)

Gross	profit 20,664 - 20,664

Distribution costs (1,194) - (1,194)
Administration expenses (12,784) - (12,784)
Other income 14  14

Profit	from	operations 6,700 - 6,700
Finance income - - -
Finance costs (441) - (441)

Profit	before	taxation 6,259 - 6,259
Income tax (1,361) - (1,361)

Profit	for	the	year 4,898 - 4,898

annual report and accounts 2017
167

UP Global Sourcing Holdings plc

Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements continued

ULTIMATE
PRODUCTS

www.upgs.com

Statement of Financial Position Reconciliations:
GROUP As previously reported   IFRS at
 at 31 July 2015 IAS 12 IAS 36 31 July 2015

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Intangible assets - - - -
Property, plant and equipment 598 - - 598
Deferred tax - 252 - 252

Total non-current assets 598 252 - 850

Inventories 7,730 - - 7,730
Trade and other receivables 11,288 (252) - 11,036
Current tax - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 58 - - 58

Total current assets 19,076 (252) - 18,824

Total assets 19,674 - - 19,674

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (10,632) - - (10,632)
Current tax (468) - - (468)
Borrowings (3,055) - - (3,055)

Total current liabilities  (14,155) - - (14,155)

Net current assets 4,921 (252) - 4,669

Borrowings (2,525) - - (2,525)

Total non-current liabilities (2,525) - - (2,525)

Total liabilities (16,680) - - (16,680)

Net assets 2,994 - - 2,994

168

St
ra

te
gi

c
R

ep
or

t
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts
C

or
po

ra
te

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e

Sh
ar

eh
ol

de
r I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

Statement of Financial Position Reconciliations continued

GROUP As previously reported   IFRS at
 at 31 July 2015 IAS 12 IAS 36 31 July 2015

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Equity
Share capital 185 - - 185
Share premium 12,322 - - 12,322
Capital reserve 4,909 - - 4,909
Hedging reserve - - - -
Retained earnings (14,422) - - (14,422)

Equity attributable to owners 2,994 - - 2,994
of the Company

GROUP As previously reported   IFRS at
 at 31 July 2016 IAS 12 IAS 36 31 July 2016
Assets
Intangible assets - - - -
Property, plant and equipment 970 - - 970
Deferred tax - 209 - 209

Total non-current assets 970 209 - 1,179

Inventories 10,545 - - 10,545
Trade and other receivables 16,440 (209) - 16,231
Current tax - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 136 - - 136

Total current assets 27,121 (209) - 26,912

Total assets 28,091 - - 28,091

annual report and accounts 2017
169

UP Global Sourcing Holdings plc

Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements continued

ULTIMATE
PRODUCTS

www.upgs.com

Statement of Financial Position Reconciliations continued

GROUP As previously reported   IFRS at
 at 31 July 2016 IAS 12 IAS 36 31 July 2016

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (16,403) - - (16,403)
Current tax (478) - - (478)
Borrowings (7,132) - - (7,132)

Total current liabilities  (24,013) - - (24,013)

Net current assets 3,108 (209) - 2,899

Borrowings (2,884) - - (2,884)

Total non-current liabilities (2,884) - - (2,884)

Total liabilities (26,897) - - (26,897)

Net assets 1,194 - - 1,194

Equity
Share capital 184 - - 184
Share premium 2 - - 2
Capital reserve - - - -
Hedging reserve 441 - - 441
Retained earnings 567 - - 567

Equity attributable to owners 1,194 - - 1,194
of the Company

170

Shareholder Information

UP Global Sourcing Holdings plc

St
ra

te
gi

c
R

ep
or

t
S

ha
re

ho
ld

er
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts
C

or
po

ra
te

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e

171Progress Smart Block
A Stylish Collection of Dual Elevated Knives.

Shareholder Information

Four-Year Summary 172
Company Information 174
Glossary 175

Shareholder Information
Four-Year Summary

ULTIMATE
PRODUCTS

www.upgs.com

ACHIEVING
SUSTAINABLE
SUCCESS
Set out below are the income statements showing the